

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
BRANDON PICKENS,
JAMES ATNIP, and STEVE BEEBE,

Petitioners,

vs.

ERMA ALDABA, personal representative and next
of kin of JOHNNY MANUEL LEIJA, deceased,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
JEREMY BEAVER
Counsel of Record
WARREN GOTCHER
GOTCHER, BEAVER & QUINTON
323 E. Carl Albert Parkway
P.O. Box 160
McAlester, Oklahoma 74501
918-423-0412
jeremy@gotcher-beaver.com

Counsel for Respondent

October 7, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
I. The Petition Presents No Important Question Of Law Meriting Review	7
II. The Lower Courts’ Determination That There Are Genuine Disputes Of Material Fact Should Not Be Disturbed, And All Disputed Facts Must Be Viewed In Favor Of Non-Moving Party Respondent	10
III. The Qualified Immunity Holding Does Not Warrant Review	13
A. The decision below was correct.....	13
1. The Petitioners violated Mr. Leija’s constitutional rights.....	13
2. The Petitioners were provided fair warning that their actions would violate Mr. Leija’s constitutional rights.....	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abudalli v. City of Madison</i> , 423 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010)	20, 23
<i>Casey v. City of Federal Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cavanaugh v. Woods Cross City</i> , 625 F.3d 661 (10th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Champion v. Outlook National, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	2
<i>Cruz v. Laramie</i> , 239 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2001)	22, 23, 27
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Drummond ex rel. Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003)	21, 27
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	3, 12
<i>Forbes v. Twp. of Lower Merion</i> , 313 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Giannetti v. Stillwater</i> , 216 Fed. Appx. 756 (10th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hinton v. City of Elwood, Kansas</i> , 997 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1993)	9, 18, 19
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) ...	3, 11, 12, 13, 19
<i>Morris v. Noe</i> , 672 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2012)...	8, 11, 26
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004)	8, 26
<i>Pino v. Higgs</i> , 75 F.3d 1461 (10th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Roosevelt-Hennix v. Prickett</i> , 717 F.3d 751 (10th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Rosa v. Taser Int’l, Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)....	11, 14, 16, 17, 19
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	11, 19
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	25
<i>Vinyard v. Wilson</i> , 311 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2002)	26
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	2, 7
